used to replace CapMan’s €29 million hybrid bond, which was issued in December 2008.

CapMan Plc’s bank loans include financing covenants, which are conditional to the equity ratio, the ratio of interest
bearing bank loans to fund investments from the balance sheet and the level of rolling 12 month EBITDA.

€ ('000)   2013   2012

Interest-bearing loans  31,854  32,463
Cash and cash equivalents   -17,365  -6,990
Net debt  14,489  25,473
Equity  64,861  79,150

Net gearing  22.3%  32.2%
Return on equity  2.0%  3.2%
Equity ratio  58.9%  61.9%

f) Price risk of the investments in funds
The investments in funds are valued using the International Private Equity and Venture Capital Valuation
Guidelines. According to these guidelines, the fair values are generally derived by multiplying key performance
metrics of the investee company (e.g., EBITDA) by the relevant valuation multiple (e.g., price/equity ratio) observed
for comparable publicly traded companies or transactions. Changes in valuation multiples can lead to significant
changes in fair values depending on the leverage ratio of the investee company.

Sensitivity analysis of fund investments (excluding funds of funds)

  2013  2012
  Impact on result  Impact on result
  Investments at fair value  Investments at fair value
  Change -10%   Change +10%  Change -10%   Change +10%

Buyout  -3.39  3.39  -3.96  3.96
Russia  -0.40  0.40  -0.50  0.50
Public Market  -0.53  0.53  -0.68  0.68
Credit  -0.27  0.27  -0.42  0.42
Real Estate  -0.73  0.73  -0.40  0.40
Access  -0.27  0.27  -0.36  0.36
Other  -0.82   0.82  -1.18   1.18
  -6.41  6.41  -7.50  7.50

The group's assets measured at fair value at 31 December 2013.

The different levels have been defined as follows:
Level 1 Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets
Level 2 Other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset, either directly (that is, as
price) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices)
Level 3 The asset that is not based on observable market data

CAPMAN ANNUAL REPORT 2013 / NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

111

€ ('000)   Level 1   Level 2   Level 3   Total

Investments at fair value through profit and loss